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PROMOTE SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


†242. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:
 SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


 (a) whether there is a shortage of institutions to promote skill development and entrepreneurship in the country, if so, the details thereof; and


 (b) the number of institutions set up to promote skill development and entrepreneurship in the country so far, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R. K. SINGH)


(a) to (b) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is responsible for co-ordination of all skill development efforts across the country, building the vocational and technical training framework, skill up-gradation, building of new skills, and innovative thinking not only for existing jobs but also jobs that are to be created. The Ministry aims to skill on a large scale with speed and high standards in order to achieve its vision of a 'Skilled India'. It is aided in these initiatives by its functional arms/institutions like National Skill Development Agency (NSDA), National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), National Skill Development Fund (NSDF), Directorate General of Training (DGT), Sector Skill Councils (SSCs), National Institute of Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD), Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE) etc. Further, collaborations with relevant Central Ministries, State governments, international organizations, industry and NGOs have been initiated for multi-level engagement and more impactful implementation of skill development efforts.

 Under Skill India Mission, initiative has been taken to set up Model Skill Centres called Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs) in districts. So far, 837
PMKKs have been allocated throughout the country. The state wise list of the allocated PMKKs is placed at Annexure-I.

 The Long term training is provided through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs).
There are 14495 ITIs spread across the country. The state-wise details of the ITIs are placed at Annexure-II.


 Further, Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) in partnership with 31 Banks and state governments is supporting Rural Self Employment Institutes (RSETIs) for skilling of rural youth to take up gainful self-employment. At present, 582 RSETIs are functional in 562 districts across the country which is engaged in promoting skill development and entrepreneurship of unemployed youth with a focus on rural poor candidates. RSETIs undertake 56 courses which are aligned with National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF). The state-wise details of functional RSETIs are placed at Annexure III.

 In addition to the above, MSDE is also converging with more than 20 central ministries/departments which are running schemes/programmes to impart skill training. States are also imparting training through State Skill Development Missions (SSDMs). So far, SSDMs are set up in 34 States/ UTs.


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 242 to be answered on 24.06.2019 asked by SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS, SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI regarding ‘PROMOTE SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP’.

State-wise list of allocated PMKKs.

S. no. State PMKK’s Allocated

1 Andhra Pradesh 25

2 Arunachal Pradesh 21

3 Assam 33

4 Bihar 50

5 Chhattisgarh 27

6 Delhi 11

7 Goa 2

8 Gujarat 34

9 Haryana 24

10 Himachal Pradesh 12

11 Jharkhand 24

12 Karnataka 36

13 Kerala 20

14 Madhya Pradesh 52

15 Maharashtra 52

16 Odisha 30

17 Punjab 25

18 Rajasthan 35

19 Tamil Nadu 41

20 Telangana 33

21 Uttar Pradesh 97

22 Uttarakhand 13

23 West Bengal 48

24 Mizoram 8

25 Meghalaya 11

26 Tripura 8

27 Sikkim 4

28 Nagaland 11

29 Jammu & Kashmir 23

30 Manipur 16

31 Lakshadweep 1

32 Andaman & Nicobar 2

33 Puducherry 4

34 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1

35 Daman & Diu 2

36 Chandigarh 1

Total 837


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 242 to be answered on 24.06.2019
asked by SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS, SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI
regarding ‘PROMOTE SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP’.

Details of state-wise Industrial Training Institutes.


S. No. District Total no. of ITIs
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3
2 Andhra Pradesh 505
3 Arunachal Pradesh 5
4 Assam 34
5 Bihar 1210
6 Chandigarh 2
7 Chhattisgarh 220
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
9 Daman & Diu 2
10 Delhi 52
11 Goa 13
12 Gujarat 484
13 Haryana 390
14 Himachal Pradesh 249
15 Jammu and Kashmir 38
16 Jharkhand 268
17 Karnataka 1497
18 Kerala 442
19 Lakshadweep 1
20 Madhya Pradesh 1012
21 Maharashtra 932
22 Manipur 1
23 Meghalaya 6
24 Mizoram 3

25 Nagaland 2
26 Odisha 598
27 Puducherry 14
28 Punjab 354
29 Rajasthan 1806
30 Sikkim 3
31 Tamil Nadu 475

32 Telangana 284
33 Tripura 19
34 Uttar Pradesh 3132
35 Uttarakhand 184
36 West Bengal 254

  Total 14495*

*As per NCVT MIS portal


Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 242 to be answered on 24.06.2019
asked by SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS, SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI
regarding ‘PROMOTE SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP’.


The State-wise details of functional RSETIs.


Sl. No. Name of the State/ Union Territory No. of Functional RSETIs

1 Andhra Pradesh 15

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1

3 Assam 26

4 Bihar 38

5 Chhattisgarh 18

6 Gujarat 28

7 Haryana 21

8 Himachal Pradesh 10

9 Jammu & Kashmir 21

10 Jharkhand 25

11 Karnataka 33

12 Kerala 14

13 Madhya Pradesh 50

14 Maharashtra 35

15 Manipur 1

16 Meghalaya 5

17 Mizoram 1

18 Nagaland 1

19 Odisha 30

20 Punjab 17

21 Rajasthan 35

22 Sikkim 1

23 Tamil Nadu 30

24 Telangana 10

25 Tripura 5

26 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1

27 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1

28 Lakshadweep 1

29 Puducherry 1

30 Uttar Pradesh 75

31 Uttarakhand 13

32 West Bengal 19

Total    582


******

